Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday, 17 July 2014 at 2.00 pm
County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098)
rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman)
Gillian Adams
John Adler
Cllr. J. Boyce
Dr Dave Briggs
Mick Connell
Lesley Hagger
Ch. Supt. Sally Healy
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Satheesh Kumar

Dr Mayur Lakhani
Dr Hamant Mistry
Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Toby Sanders
Mike Sandys
Trish Thompson

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2014.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

4.

Position Statement by the Chairman.

(Pages 5 - 12)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

Strategy.
5.

Better Care Together 5 Year Health and
Social Care Strategy.

Better Care
Together

The report and appendices to this item are enclosed with the
agenda as a supplementary document pack for Health and
Wellbeing Board members. They can also be viewed on the County
Council’s website –
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1038&MId=3983&Ver=4

6.

Implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan

Director of Health
and Care
Integration

(Pages 13 - 32)

7.

Section 106 Update.

NHS England

(Pages 33 - 38)

8.

GP Practice Funding Update.

NHS England

This will be a verbal update.
9.

Communications Strategy

Chief Executive,
Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 39 - 54)

10.

Refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 55 - 58)

11.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.

Director of Public
Health

(Pages 59 - 70)

12.

Community Strategy Consultation.

Chief Executive,
Leicestershire
County Council

(Pages 71 110)

13.

Young Carers: Delivery Action Plan - Progress
Since September 2013.

Director of
Children and
Family Services

(Pages 111 116)

Governance.
14.

Leadership Development Workshop Update.

Director of Health
and Care
Integration

This will be a verbal update.
Performance.
15.

Performance Assurance Framework
Development Update.

Chief Executive
and Greater East
Midlands
Commissioning
Support Unit

(Pages 117 136)

Quality.
16.

Our Progress Since The Francis Report.

University
Hospitals of
Leicester NHs
Trust and
Leicestershire
Partnership NHS
Trust

There will be a powerpoint presentation for this item.
17.

Quality Account for 2013/14.

University
Hospitals of
Leicester NHS
Trust

(Pages 137 218)

18.

12 Hours in A&E - Patient's Experiences of
Accident and Emergency

Healthwatch

(Pages 219 220)

Director of Adults
and Communities

(Pages 221 222)

Information Items.
19.

Care and Support Act Briefing Note on
Consultation Arrangements.

20.

Date of Next Meeting.
The next meeting of the Board will be held on Tuesday 16th September at 2.00pm.

21.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

This page is intentionally left blank

5

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 8 May 2014.
PRESENT
Mr. E. F. White CC (in the Chair)
Adams
John Adler
Cllr. J. Boyce
Ch. Supt. Sally Healy
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Satheesh Kumar

Dr Mayur Lakhani
Dr Hamant Mistry
Rick Moore
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Mike Sandys

Apologies
Mick Connell and Peter Huskinson
82.

Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

83.

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

84.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

85.

Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Elective Care;
Better Care Fund;
Minor Injuries Consultation in East Leicestershire and Rutland;
Primary Care Commissioning;
Dementia: Prevalence Calculator and Dementia Friends Campaign;
BBC Research examines the availability of Mental Health Beds;
Long Term Conditions: Approaches for Tackling Co-morbidities;
Older People: Ageing Alone – the impact of loneliness on the health and wellbeing
of older people;
Call for Evidence: Commission on the Future of the Home Care Workforce;
Information Management and Technology: Care.data update from Tim Kelsey,
NHS England’s National Director for Patients and Information;

6
•
•
•

King’s Fund Publication: A new settlement for health and social care – interim
report;
Regional Events;
Regional Innovation Fund.

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
86.

Implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided an update on the implementation of the Better Care Fund. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the update on the implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan be noted.

87.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategic Group.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an update
on the development of a mental health strategic group for Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland as a subgroup of the Better Care Together (BCT) Programme. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that the priorities of the mental health strategic group would include acute
crisis services, adult mental health promotion and young people.
RESOLVED:
That the progress on the establishment of the Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategic
Group for Leicester, Leicestershire and Ru
[...]
ector had met with the voluntary sector and organisations
supporting self-care to consider how they could be involved with the Strategy.
(iv) It was hoped that the Five Year Strategy would reflect the culture change needed,
including the empowerment of patients and the importance of shared decision
making.
(v) It was felt that the Five Year Strategy should reflect the needs of out of county
patients as well as those who accessed secondary care services in within
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.
RESOLVED:

89.

That the update on the development of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Five
Year Strategy be noted.
Transforming Care for People with Learning Disabilities (Winterbourne View).
The Board considered a report which sought agreement to the Leicestershire Joint
Commissioning Plan in response to the requirements laid out by the Winterbourne View
Transforming Care concordat and action plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item
8’ is filed with these minutes.
It was noted that there was a primary care liaison nurse in each CCG area to support
practices with patients who had learning disabilities. It was suggested that, in the light of
the increased focus on health and social care integration and locality working, the
number of liaison nurses should be increased. In addition, consideration was needed of
ways of improving the connections between primary and secondary care and the system
for identifying patients with learning disabilities on admission to secondary care.
RESOLVED:
That the Leicestershire Joint Commissioning Plan in response to the requirements laid
out by the Winterbourne View Transforming Care Concordat and action plan be agreed.

90.

Change to the Order of Business.
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of
business from that shown on the agenda.

8
91.

Urgent Care Update
The Board considered a report of the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust which
presented the action plan to improve u
[...]
tion was given to how to strengthen the engagement of
primary care with the safeguarding agenda, particularly for children and young people.
This could take the form of a baseline assessment for GP safeguarding effectiveness.
The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Board was pleased to note the focus that the
Board gave to safeguarding matters, as illustrated by the agenda for the Board’s meeting.

9
RESOLVED:
That the LSCB/SAB Business Plan for 2014/15 be noted.
93.

Healthwatch Leicestershire Strategy.
The Board considered a presentation from Healthwatch Leicestershire which provided an
update on the development of the vision, mission and objectives and priority workstreams
for 2014/15. A copy of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the vision, mission and objectives and 2014/15 priorities for Healthwatch
Leicestershire be noted.

94.

Performance Assurance Framework Development Update.
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on the
development of the new reporting framework for performance assurance for the Health
and Wellbeing Boards and supporting boards. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item
11’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date in developing the performance framework alongside
reporting arrangements to support the Board’s role be noted.

95.

2013/14 Quality Account.
The Board considered a report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust which presented
the draft 2013/14 Quality Account and invited commentary on its content. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board indicated that it supported the priorities identified in the Quality Account. It
also believed that the Quality Account presented a balanced view of the Trust’s
performance.
RESOLVED:
That officers be requested to produce a formal commentary on the Quality Account,
based on this Board’s discussions, and forward it to Leicestershire Partnership NHS
Trust.

96.

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report.
The Board considered a report of the County Council which set out the Board’s Annual
Report. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board was pleased to note progress with delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy.

10
It was suggested that the impact of the Care Bill should be made a priority for the Health
and Wellbeing Board going forward.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the progress made in 2013/14 against the key responsibilities of the Health
and Wellbeing Board be noted;
(b) That the key priorities for the Health and Wellbeing Board’s work programme for
2014/15 be approved.
97.

Board Development Programme 2014/15.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided an update on the development programme for the current financial year. A copy
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the proposed development programme for 2014/15 be approved;
(b) That members of the Integration Executive who are not members of the Health
and Wellbeing Board be included in Board Development Sessions where
appropriate;
(c) That the sourcing of external support to scope and facilitate the leadership
behaviours session be approved;
(d) That a further update be submitted to the next meeting of the Health and
Wellbeing Board including detail of the leadership behaviours session and the
process for the 360° feedback.

98.

S106 Contributions for Healthcare.
The Board considered a report of NHS England (Leicestershire and Lincolnshire Area
Team) which set out the current process for obtaining section 106 contributions to
healthcare. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 16’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i)

NHS England had to be very precise in its justification for requesting Section 106
monies to prevent legal challenge. It worked closely with local authorities,
particularly on large planning applications such as sustainable urban extensions
(SUEs). NHS England had a good relationship with all local authorities within
Leicestershire.

(ii)

The Section 106 process was not strategic and did not allow for the future proofing
of health services. It could also not be used to address existing issues, only for
increasing capacity.

(iii)

The role of the Health and Wellbeing Board should be to ensure that concerns
about the provision of primary care were addressed through the Primary Care
Strategy. It was also suggested that District Council Planning Officers should be

11
asked to consider how services could be future proofed in the large planning
developments which could take a number of years to come to fruition.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the process for securing S106 contributions for healthcare be noted;
(b) That Sandra Whiles be requested to give further consideration to how developer
contributions could be used to future proof healthcare services in larger
developments.
99.

CCG Quality Premium Requirement - Increased Reporting of Medication Incidents.
In support of CCG assurance, the Board considered a report of West Leicestershire
Clinical Commissioning Group and East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical
Commissioning Group which presented the details relating to the quality premium
indication for the increased level of reporting of medication errors and the proposed
approach for 2014/15. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 17’ is filed with these
minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the quality premium requirement for CCGs for 2014/15 be noted.

100. Date of Next Meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 17th July at
2.00pm.

2.00 - 4.20 pm
08 May 2014

CHAIRMAN

12

This page is intentionally left blank

13

Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: July 17 2014
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to upda
[...]
e of
development.
c. A type of obligation
recognised in local
planning policy.
3. Fairly and
reasonably related
in scale and kind to
the development

a. Proportional to the scale
and impact of the
development.
b. Proportional to the
financial viability of the
development

I.

predicted demand for said
infrastructure.
An assessment of existing
and planned capacity.

Clear demonstration of the
operational structure and
model of infrastructure
delivery broken down into
functional units where
applicable.

An assessment of the
increase in demand created
by the development taking
account of relevant social,
economic and demographic
trends and population
displacement.

The 7 District Councils as Local Planning authorities are working with Leicester City
Council to develop a sub-regional approach to negotiating S106 contributions from
developers so that there is strategic approach to the infrastructure requirements to
support housing growth. Consultation with infrastructure providers, including the
Local Area Team will be carried out during August and September with a view to
each Council adopting the protocol .
Recommendation
9.

That the proposed expenditure of secured and available S106 contributions for
healthcare be noted. A regular update will be provided to the HWWB

Officer to Contact
Amanda Anderson
Medical and Pharmacy Asst Contracts Manager (Leicestershire), NHS England
Tel: 0116 295 0819
Email: amanda.anderson8@nhs.net

39

Agenda Item 9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 17th JULY 2014
REPORT OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
Purpose of report
1. The purpose of this report is to outline the draft communications and engagement
strategy for the Health and Wellbeing Board – incorporating the work of the
Integration Executive.
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2. The draft strategy was taken to the Integration Executive in June; the executive’s
feedback will be incorporated into the ongoing development of the implem
[...]
 Impact

Negative Impact or *
Impact Unknown

Note: If the decision is ‘Negative Impact’ or ‘Impact Not Known’ an EHRIA Report
is required.
13.

Is an EHRIA report required?
Yes

*

No

9

110

This page is intentionally left blank

111

Agenda Item 13

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 17th JULY 2014
SUPPORTING THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF CARERS IN
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 2012-2015
YOUNG CARERS: DELIVERY ACTION PLAN, PROGRESS SINCE
SEPTEMBER 2013
Purpose of report
1.

The purpose of this report is to:
• Provide an update on the work in respect of young carers in Leicestershire
since September 2013. A previous report was submitted to the Health and
Wellbeing Board on 5th September 2013.
• Provide an overview of the implications for young carer services as set out in
the Children and Families Act 2014.

Background
2. In order to progress the young carers agenda in Leicestershire, funding was made
available through the NHS Health Transfer Fund to adult social care (2012/2013 and
2013/2014). This supported delivery and implementation of the Carers’ Strategy 20122015, including a Young Carers Officer post (up to 31st March 2014). This NHS funding
how now ceased. In order to progress the work, the Young Carer post was extended, via
Children and Family Services funding until October 2014. After this date, the work
relating to young carers will be subject to the remodelling of Early Help, which is due to
be in place by April 2015. Therefore funding for the continuation of the Project is
currently unsecured.
3. In May 2014, new figures from the 2011 census show the extent of the number of young
carers in England. 1Young carers, age 15 or younger in Leicestershire total 1,109. This
compares to 789 in City and 60 in Rutland. Data for 15-18yr age group is not yet
available. During 2013/14, 151 young carers received support locally through two
providers. It is estimated that there are approximately 2000-2500 young carers in
Leicestershire and Leicester City at present.

[...]
ath” will be
included within the care plan, linked to dialogue with the
individual and/or carer.
As at March 2014, 67.1% against 70% target.
Performance has improved significantly with fluctuations
being due to small numbers.

126

in 24 hours
East Leicestershire
CCG - IAPT – Increase
in People Moving to
Recovery

As at February 2014, 51.4% of people were moving to
recovery against a target of 52%. This position has
improved during the year, and is slightly below the
target.

Background papers
Leicestershire Partnership Trust Board Papers can be found at the following link:
http://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/_Aboutus-Trustboardmeetings2014-May2014.aspx
University Hospitals Leicester Trust Board meetings can be found at the following
link:
http://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/our-structure-and-people/board-ofdirectors/board-meeting-dates/
Further information on the health system can be found in a previous report to the
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board March 2013:
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=961&MId=3727&Ver=4
Recommendations
27.

The Committee is asked to:
a) note the progress made to date in developing the performance framework to
incorporate the BCF and Strategic Plan priorities alongside reporting
arrangements to support the Committee’s role;
b) note the performance summary, issues identified this quarter and actions
planned in response to improve performance; and
c) comment on any recommendations or other issues with regard to the report.

List of Appendices
Appendix A - Better Care Fund - Integration Executive Dashboard
Appendix B - Health and Wellbeing Strategic Priorities Dashboard
Appendix C - Provider and CCG Performance Dashboard
Officers to Contact
Sarah Cooke Head of Performance (Leicester & Lincoln)
Greater East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit
Tel: 0116 295 7272, Mobile: 07795126428
Email: Sarah.Cooke@gemcsu.nhs.uk
Lisa Carter, Quality Manager, Leicestershire County Council
Tel: 0116 3050786 Email: lisa.carter@leics.gov.u

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 17 July 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair) 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mick Connell 
Lesley Hagger 
Mike Sandys 

 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Dave Briggs 
Dr Andy Ker 
Dr Mayur Lakhani 
 
Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 
Gillian Adams 
Rick Moore 
 
Leicestershire District/Borough Councils 
 
Cllr John Boyce 
Cllr Pam Posnett 
 
In attendance 
 
Sharron Hotson, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
Det Insp Sian Walls, Leicestershire Constabulary 
Caron Williams, West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Bal Johal, Leicestershire Partnership Trust (minute 117 refers) 
Dr Saquib Muhammad, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 117 refers) 
Lesley Harrison, NHS England (minutes 106 and 107 refer) 
 

101. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

102. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

103. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 



 
 

 

 
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in the Communities Strategy as it formed 
part of her responsibilities as Cabinet Lead Member at the County Council (minute 
number xx refers). 
  

104. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:- 
 

• Seven Day Services; 

• Better Care Fund; 

• Care Act; 

• Safe Staffing Levels; 

• Focus on Prevention; 

• Primary Care Update; 

• Local Government Association Health and Wellbeing Programme. 
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes. 
 

105. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

106. Section 106 Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of NHS England which provided an update on the 
proposed expenditure of secured and available S106 contributions for healthcare within 
Leicestershire and Rutland.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposed expenditure of secured and available S106 contributions for 
healthcare be noted; 
 

(b) That regular updates be provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

107. GP Practice Funding Update.  
 
The Board received an update from NHS England on the outcome of the Funding 
Differential Review, which was a joint review undertaken by the Area Team, Local 
Medical Committee, Clinical Commissioning Groups and a number of representative 
GPs.  The original proposal had been that this funding would be withdrawn following a six 
month notice period to the affected practices delivering specific services.  However, it had 
since been agreed that the funding would be continued where GP Practices could 
demonstrate that they were using it to employ staff.  This arrangement would continue 
until the Primary Medical Services Review was completed, at which point a fund would be 
created which all GP Practices could bid for against certain criteria. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Funding Differential Review be noted and that a further update be 
provided on the Primary Medical Services Review. 
 

108. Implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update following the Government announcement made on 5 July 2014 which 
changed the national policy implementation arrangements for the Better Care Fund 
(BCF).  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the full technical guidance for resubmission of the BCF Plan was 
expected on 25 July 2014.  It was therefore likely that the deadline for resubmitting the 
BCF Plan would be extended beyond 1 August 2014. 
 
Board members confirmed their commitment to working together to deliver improved and 
integrated services through the BCF Plan.  It was clear that the local integration of health 
and social care services was essential for the creation of a sustainable health and care 
economy.  It was anticipated that some projects, such as the Seven Day Services in 
West Leicestershire, would start to deliver from September 2014 and these would not be 
affected by the resubmission. 
 
The Board welcomed the good relationships between partners which enabled progress to 
be made on health and social care integration and their willingness that any adjustments 
need to the BCF Plan would be discussed and resolved prior to the resubmission 
deadline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the next steps and actions set out in paragraphs 21 – 25 of the report be 
approved; 

 
(b) That joint leadership and support be provided in directing the work of the 

Integration Executive over the next period of BCF resubmission.  
 

109. Communications Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report of Leicestershire County Council which outlined the draft 
communications and engagement strategy for the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
incorporating the work of the Integration Executive.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was suggested that the list of stakeholders could include the public members of NHS 
bodies where appropriate. 
 
It was clear that communications from the Board needed to be delivered at the same 
pace as the pace of change.  Information was being rapidly and it needed to be shared in 
real time. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the ongoing work to develop and implement the Communications Strategy be 
supported with emphasis on providing rapid and timely communications using 
spokesmen from the Board. 
 

110. Refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy/Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) Steering Group which presented proposals for the JSNA 
refresh that was due to be completed in 2015.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board emphasised the need for the JSNA to reflect the major issues such as the 
ageing population and gaps in services to enable the system to work in a more integrated 
way and create capacity. 
 
The JSNA refresh would need to be undertaken in the context of the Care Act and 
associated responsibilities such as the adult social care responsibility for prisoners.  It 
would be helpful if the JSNA could provide an insight into the overall needs of the 
offender population as part of the refresh. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the approach to the refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be 
approved; 

 
(b) That the content proposals outlined in paragraphs 8 – 10 of the report be approved 

and the JSNA/JHWS Steering Group be advised accordingly; 
 

(c) That it be confirmed that this approach is the right approach to underpin the 
refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19; 
 

(d) That the Board be kept appraised of offended health needs and care pathways. 
 

111. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which presented 
information regarding the background and purpose of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment and an overview of the proposed content and timescales.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That further progress reports be presented to the Board along with the final 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment report in March 2015 for approval. 

 
112. Better Care Together 5 Year Health and Social Care Strategy.  

 
The Board considered a report of Better Care Together which provide an update on the 
development of the integrated Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Health and 



 
 

 

Social Care 5 Year Strategy and advised on the further work that would take place to 
approve the plan by September 2014. 
 
The amount of work that had been undertaken and the joint working was welcomed.  It 
would now be important to ensure that the Strategy was correctly resourced and 
delivered at pace. 
 
It was suggested that, in order to change the culture and expectations of clinicians and 
patients, case studies were needed which both sets of stakeholders could engage with. 
 
It was noted that a five year strategy for primary care would also be developed.  The 
Clinical Commissioning Groups were working on proposals in conjunction with NHS 
England and the Patient Participation Groups belonging to each practice.  The primary 
care offer would need to be linked to both social care and other community health 
services in terms of developing an integrated set of services outside of hospital, operating 
in each locality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 5 year draft directional strategic 
health and social care plan be received; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to produce a formal response to the draft plan, based 
on this Board’s discussions, and forward it to the Better Care Together 
Programme Board. 

 
113. Community Strategy Consultation.  

 
The Board considered a report of Leicestershire County Council which sought comments 
on the draft Communities Strategy.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The proposal to develop strong, resilient communities and self-care was supported 

as it would enhance the five year Health and Social Care Strategy.  The 
Communities Strategy was aligned with the objectives of the Health and Social Care 
Strategy and would help to underpin projects in the Better Care Fund such as the 
Local Area Co-ordinators. 
 

(ii) Whilst the approach set out in the Communities Strategy was welcomed, the 
importance of clarity over how the transition to the new way of working was 
emphasised.  It would also be helpful for the risks and impact on existing services to 
be identified. 
 

(iii) The County Council had recently undertaken a consultation on the future of 
voluntary sector funding.  The outcome of that consultation would inform the role of 
the voluntary sector in the delivery of the Communities Strategy. 
 

(iv) The alignment with other consultations being carried out by the County Council, 
such as the community management of libraries, was welcomed. 
 



 
 

 

(v) It was suggested that the Communities Strategy be shared with GPs at their locality 
meetings, in the context of communications already in progress for the Better Care 
Fund Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be requested to produce a formal response to the Communities Strategy, 
based on this Board’s discussions, and forward it to Leicestershire County Council. 
 

114. Young Carers: Delivery Action Plan - Progress Since September 2013.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which provided an 
update on the work in respect of young carers in Leicestershire since September 2013 
and an overview of the implications for young carer services as set out in the Children 
and Families Act 2014. 
 
The Board emphasised the importance of supporting young carers and ensuring 
alignment with services for adult carers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on progress with delivery of the action plan for young carers be noted. 
 

115. Leadership Development Workshop Update.  
 
The Board was advised by the Director of Health and Care Integration that a draft 
specification for the leadership development workshop had been developed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr Dave Briggs support Cheryl Davenport and Mr White to finalise the specification 
for the Leadership Development Workshop and appoint a provider to deliver the 
workshop. 
 

116. Performance Assurance Framework Development Update.  
 
The Board considered a joint report of Leicestershire County Council and the Greater 
East Midlands Commissioning Support unit which provided an update on the 
development of the reporting framework for performance assurance for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and its supporting boards and an update on performance issues and 
progress.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that those areas identified as off-target in the performance report were being 
addressed.  Action plans and appropriate oversight were in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the progress made to date in developing the performance framework to 

incorporate the BCF and Strategic Plan priorities alongside reporting arrangements 
to support the Board’s role be noted; 

 
(b) That the performance summary, issues identified this quarter and actions planned in 

response to improve performance be noted. 



 
 

 

 
117. Our Progress Since The Francis Report.  

 
The Board considered a joint presentation from the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS 
Trust (UHL) and Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) which provided details of 
progress in improving the quality of care since the publication of the Francis Report.  A 
copy of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) Although the lead officers for each organisation were members of the Executive 

Team, the focus on quality should permeate the whole organisation.  To this end, 
national guidance had recently been issued on how to value and train Healthcare 
Assistants to ensure they were fit for purpose. 
 

(ii) A number of processes were in place to ensure lessons were learnt from serious 
incidents and complaints.  All lessons learnt in LPT were shared across every 
division and through the Quality Matters newsletter.  Record keeping had also 
improved since the Care Quality Commission had undertaken an inspection of LPT. 
 

(iii) The importance of using a range of methods and strategies to collect feedback from 
patients and their families was acknowledged. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress made by the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust and 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust since the Francis Report be welcomed. 
 

118. Quality Account for 2013/14.  
 
The Board considered a report of the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust which 
presented the Quality Account for 2013/14 for information and assurance.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 17’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the final draft of the Quality Account, including Stakeholder Commentary, be noted. 
 

119. 12 Hours in A&E - Patient's Experiences of Accident and Emergency  
 
With the consent of the Board this item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That this item be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 16 September 2014. 
 

120. Care and Support Act Briefing Note on Consultation Arrangements.  
 
The Board noted a briefing paper regarding the consultation on the draft regulations and 
guidance for the Care and Support Act.  A copy of the note marked ‘Agenda Item 19’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
 



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That any comments on the consultation be submitted to Mick Connell to enable a 
response from the Health and Wellbeing Board to be co-ordinated. 
 

121. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place at 2.00pm on Tuesday 
16 September 2014. 
 
 

 
2.00  - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 July 2014 

 


